GETINGE 🗱

Please forward this information to all relevant users and biomedical staff your facility.

PC2013 board replacement to address 'purge failure'

Products affected:

Product	Article No.	S/N or Batch
Servino NO delivery and monitoring system	68 81 700	20000-20082
SoKINOX NO delivery and monitoring system	66 94 550	1-739
Spare part 'PC2013 incl. 6880910'	68 83 253	Date prior to Jan 15 2020 and Maquet label

Dear Customer,

We have received reports of corroding pressure sensors resulting in purge failure. If the 'purge failure' alarm occurs during Pre-Use Check (PUC) and PUC cannot be passed the main system should not be used. However, if treatment is needed anyway, the backup system should be used and prior to start of treatment a manual purge procedure must be performed. For further information about the back-up system please consult the user's manual.

To resolve this situation of corroding pressure sensors a correction, i.e. anti-corrosive coating of pressure sensors, has been implemented for circuit board PC2013 and taken in production for new devices as well as spare parts. While some devices may already have received this part via preventive maintenance earlier this year, any remaining devices shall now receive this new part within the next 6 months.

Should you have questions or require additional information related to this matter, please contact your local Getinge representative.

bena

Caroline Ybema, PhD Global Product Manager Ventilation Getinge / Maquet Critical Care AB

Bit

Lars Berken Head of Quality Getinge / Maquet Critical Care AB

Maquet Critical Care AB Röntgenvägen 2 SE-171 54 Solna Sweden Phone: +46 70 7827811 Email: caroline.ybema@getinge.com www.getinge.com Mm-0194, ver 06